Considerations included in this staff recommendation, and adopts the Mitigation Monitoring and 

Reporting Program (MMRP) (Final Phase 2 EIS/R and MMRP are attached to this staff 

recommendation as Exhibit 7). The Conservancy further authorizes the disbursement of up to 

$13,727,170 (thirteen million seven hundred twenty-seven thousand one hundred seventy 

dollars) to Ducks Unlimited, Inc. (DU) to construct Phase 2, as identified in the Preferred 

Alternative, at Mountain View Ponds and Ravenswood Ponds (Exhibits 2 and 3, respectively), 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. Prior to the disbursement of any Conservancy funds for any one of the Phase 2 project

[...]

condition that prior to the disbursement of  Conservancy funds ASC shall submit for the 

review and approval of the Conservancy’s Executive Officer a work program including 

schedule and budget, and the names of any contractors it intends to use. 

2.  The disbursement of up to $967,500 (nine hundred sixty-seven thousand five hundred 

dollars) for engineering and environmental services, project management, public 

outreach, and related activities.  

The Conservancy further authorizes the execution of a Design Agreement with the U.S. Army 

Corps of Engineers for design of the project elements recommended in the South San Francisco